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whether two sites, one each in Srika-kulam District and. Kareemnagar District Of Andhra Pradesh, are also under consideration because they have been surveyed and a Committee also hag visited these sites.

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATTL: avfadam, in Andhra Pradesh, at Medak we are establishing two factories.

{Interruptions?

At Avadi we are establishing one factory. At Dehradun we are establish-in another factory.
The third factory is being established in Bolangir. There are two or three factories which are under the consideration of the Government and after decisions are take's, we would be in a position to give the exact number of the new factories that wi]l be coming up.

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPEN-DRA:
What about Srikakulam and Kareemnagar?
Are they under consideration?

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: We have been discussing with the State Governments and they have been suggesting certain names. But I would say that those names should not be disclosed on the floor of the House because immediately after the names are disclosed, they start pressurising and it becomes very difficult.
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Increasing presence of foreign ships ia the Indian Ocean

*164. SHRI BEKAL TITSAHI:f
SHRIMATI RATAN KUMARI;

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the increasing presence of foreign naval ships in the Indian ocean;

(b) if so, the number of foreign naval ships in the Indian ocean at present; and

(c) what is the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF. EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bekal Utsahi.
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{b) According to available information there wegre approximately 181 foreign naval ships in the Indian Ocean (including the Gulf) in March

1988.

(c) India has consistently opposed forcign military presence in the Indian Ocean.
-

o FFA FEE WEEAr, Hay
off F Fd ¥ ;W AT qIF T
¥ 1 & ag st =g f g agram
¥ fu-frow § feaq 99 fow
@ WhE § oA fead wew y
iz § HIT gtm%qu?‘m ¥
ATTH T4 THHT T UM 9T AFAT ¢ )
Tg AT TEET A

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:’

The answer must be in ship-days and not in number of ships.

s Fo FEUT R AL
It & WS AT ﬁ‘z-ga'sr
FTLHAT § AW WY W1 &1 9
“1984 ¥ ¥ AW F1 WMWY WIF
aray 19s8s ¥ T ¥\ g
Jo UFe To WA 88, 73

M 88, 71 Fo TFO QHo ATLo
TAEd 88, 40 fUw WX TIF 40

fac ) go Fo ATl 88, 17 ;R

md 88, 18 f, BT Stvall 88,
33 f‘maﬂt arF 33 fwem o oY §Fw Feawr 0 venefa ngmwT, faguit @il ®F g wEw
¥ oy ofw fgm werawe ¥ fadwd wRE wE T T A% 39 g W W
wmT I R Pt amwadl ¥
fiy 3 e Agme B oHRE €
grifdy  w@X 9 w1 e
gaT # fawe W & ey fee
TIa T wWifi ¥ dw A W A 7

s weo wraw fag :dar 5 migey s'na@m fe 7@ 1972 ¥ gZAees
T ¥ O ?srmm 0¥ ST
mA AT W fuEE sTET 2832
M TH W F O §N ¥ A

[SMAY 1988 ]

to Questions 28

UF el FA aArdy 0t o forw AT ww A IR T mﬂ‘cwasﬁa”rir
FET T A7 f& gfegw e uT FiRe
=g s #fF ug agy mix waer & vafad q@ 9T amera g

R S 987 9% Sl §  |@acw
ghae wr R & S wE & gaiat
S| Wt oHg Mg oAg o
#ifs o T F I T W@, I
Aifr wg @ aEwmES @wﬁz
THR A} 2. .. (swEam)

e e fig 0 3 I
L

=it o weaT fag : ™A W g} G AT JT 1 @ERY SHIAT
; ma‘?a@mqt
RAT § qo THo To ¥ 3E AR E
am aft § 5 zod 3o
T W R TG B
5 wg miba g w13 W%
T Y fx 1990 g% g IS
sl T AEE i A wey
FIEr gEEhEr ) TrAeeiEe &t
F wg AN &F B A wrar € |
1977 & adfewr e w9 & I
smam g€ O & fgm sgwest
Ww % e, wify a7 &@w TEyT
G 1 AT WY wEAeeTE & o gE a1 IHFATT T W & Iodra AT
FAE L HL AT 1986 § mata
¥ v faat or fi safer ot =g

%

9.».*;1»%
%ﬂ%i

- e oW TR W ¥ied &Y W

it & AT TS STy gy WAt |

]

%
é.l

t T g fg sgETR
d¢ =1 gmr ux Wi faar
8, frtiwT wea &% wiffr fay wwg wIFT § gwa-aww

TEraT R faddt quwal
AT UF qgr U A FT OFW

¥ a7 st gew vm § 3 owa-
g1 8/ wiw awwesit yue-

F 3§ F fermamz T g
WY WEEq ¥ qwar wEAal g fF
AT QF oifer 7 AT 347

3 s
@P%’%

I

¥y

”ﬁ’%i‘%’rﬁ


29 Oral Answers

-

Rzaxfrd A wew @ & o
FUITIFT - GI?

o & o AT fag : wud g wiard
& &Y wgw QF frwie swefig &
wmax o gRTG Afa & §wEr
IqF fF7 W w9 A § ag
aEm TR 4 W owme g4
TR AN G !

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA: Madam, the Minister has stated a very revealing figure about the ships and the countries to whom the ships belong. As I understand, it is 71 American ships as against 40 Soviet ships. Therefore, the two global powers cannot be put on a par, as is being sought to be done by some of our friends in this House. {Interruptions) Yes, I understand to which side he belong. Therefore, I would like to know from the Minister: Who started building strength in the Indian Ocean? On whose shoulders should the responsibility be fixed? That is (a). Now (b)'; The conference on peace in the * Indian Ocean is tiot being held. Is it because of American opposition to the proposal of holding a conference that the conference is not being held? (c) India has put forward On a number of occasions the proposal that it would like that area to be made into an area of peace. What is the reaction to India's-
suggestion or proposal of the Soviet Union and America?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH; Madam, I have already answered this question and I have dealt with it uy considerable details and, so, I do not think that I can take the time of tlI*e_ House to cover the same ground again.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN; Now, Mr.
Bir Bhadra Pratap Singh.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA; It is not neutrality ... (Interruptions)... It is not non-alignment; it is an aberration of non-alignment.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: M*. Bir
Bhadra Pratap Singh, please put your supplementary.

SHRI BIR BHADRA PRATAP SINGH;
Madam, my supplementary goes well beyond the purview of this Ministry. Nevertheless my anxiety is to know what measures have been taken to improve the quality of Naval surveillance operations. What are the new measures that are being taken and what are the new equipment being installed to face the presence of 181 foreign ships in the Indian
Ocean?

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH; Madam, We have the technical know-how and facilities to keep track of the ships in the Indian Ocean.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr.
Chitta Basu.

SHRI. CHITTA BASU: Madam, I would like to know whether it is- a fact that the United States' ships visited in the recent past some of the Indian ports and, if so, what the conditions are which are generally applied to the entry of foreign ships into ' Indian ports. I would only like to know what fhe conditions are for this and whether the US ships accepted those conditions or the entry of the ships was in violation of those conditions.

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH; Madam, the question put by Mr. Chitta Basu is beyond the scope of the question that we are discussion...
(Interruptions) .. .Just wait, wait a minute.
Therefore, if you put a separate question, I will give you the detailed information about the regulations and conditions, but not under this "Zone of Peace" question.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now
Mv. Gopalsamy.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Madam, the question put by Mr. Chitta Basu comes under the purview of the main question because it relates to the presence of the foreign naval ships in the Indian Ocean. Madam, it is common knowledge in Madras that one US ship, a freigate, which is designed primarily for anti-submarine warfare, which was attached to a bigger fleet and which was engaged during the Vietnam conflict, was stationed iti the Madras port for more than fifteen days in the mouth of December and the crew members of the Indian vessels were entertained on board and sports competitions were conducted, a Press conference also was conducted, and when some Pressmen asked about their next destination, the Captain of that ship said, "For an unknown destination." Madam, I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether there is any secret understanding between India and the United States regarding these nevel warships because the crew members of the vessels, Indian vessels, meant for the so-called job in Sri Lanka of the IFKF, for the operations of the IPKF, were entertained on board this ship. Therefore, I would like to know from the. honourable Minister how "many ships have made calls at our ports how many ships were stationed in the Indian ports and for what reasons.

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: Madam, I would like to make it quite clear. First of all, regulations with regard to thg entry of foreign ships into the Indian ports are there and they are well established. Foreign naval ships with our permission have been visiting a number of Indian ports_fof a number of years and there is nothing new in this and no regulation has been violated by any ship. I would like io say that.
Even this question does not fall within the purview of what "Wo are discussing now. But I want to assure the House that no regulations have been violated. With regard to ihe question of hiving some secret agreement with tho United States, 1 would like to say that, my imagination rlf,es not stretch as far as that of Mr. Gonalsamy.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: You have
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go some Understanding with regard to the IPKF.

DR. (SHRIMATI) NAJIMA HEP-TULLA:
Madam, the Question Hour is about to end. I wilj put my question a little fast. The Iran—
Iraq War has entered the 9th year and there has been a news that American warships not only escorted other flag ships but also attacked the Iranian vessels. What is the Government's policy regarding this?

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question
Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Implementation of Poverty Alleviation.
Programme in Bihar

4165. SHRI S. S- AHLUWALIA: Will ' the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Bihar tops the list of States having largest population under the poverty line;

(b) whether any indepth study has been made so far to assess the implementation of various poverty alleviation programmes in Bihar;

(c) if so, what are the findings thereof;
atid

(d) whether any special measures are being contemplated to provide a major thrust to improve the situation in Bihar, and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING AND
THE MINISTER OF PROGRAMME
IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI P. SHIV
SHANKER): (a) No, sir. Bihar has the second largest population under the poverty line amongst the States of the country.

(b) and (c) No indepth study, as such, has been made BO far to assess the implementation of various poverty alleviation programmes in Bihar.

